
MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 12 July 2017
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

1.  Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

2.  Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions  

Minutes

3.  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 28th June 2017 (Cab.12.7.2017/3)  
(Pages 3 - 6)

Items for Noting

4.  Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.12.7.2017/4)  (Pages 7 - 8)

Petitions

5.  Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.12.7.2017/5)  

Items for Decision/Recommendation to Council

Overview and Scrutiny Report

6.  Overview & Scrutiny Committee Work Programme for 2017/18 (Cab.12.7.2017/6)  
(Pages 9 - 14)

People (Safeguarding) Spokesperson

7.  Review of the Council's Pledge to Children in Care and Care Leavers 
(Cab.12.7.2017/7)  (Pages 15 - 40)

8.  Annual Report of the Corporate Parenting Panel - 2016/17 (Cab.12.7.2017/8)  
(Pages 41 - 62)

People (Achieving Potential) Spokesperson

9.  Access to Early Help Through the Family Centres Network (Cab.12.7.2017/9)  
(Pages 63 - 104)

Communities Spokesperson

10.  Carers' Strategy 2017 - 2020 (Cab.12.7.2017/10)  (Pages 105 - 116)

Public Document Pack



To: Chair and Members of Cabinet:-

Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, 
Howard, Miller and Platts

Cabinet Support Members:

Councillors Franklin, Frost, David Griffin, Lamb, Pourali and Saunders

Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Chair of Audit Committee

Diana Terris, Chief Executive
Rachel Dickinson, Executive Director People
Matt Gladstone, Executive Director Place
Wendy Lowder, Executive Director Communities
Julia Burrows, Director Public Health
Andrew Frosdick, Executive Director Core Services
Alison Brown, Service Director Human Resources
Neil Copley, Service Director Finance
Katie Rogers, Communications and Marketing Business Partner
Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer
Ian Turner, Service Director, Council Governance

Corporate Communications and Marketing
Labour Group Room – 1 copy

Please contact Ian Turner on 01226 773421 or email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Tuesday, 4 July 2017



MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 28 June 2017
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Andrews BEM (Chair), Bruff, Cheetham, 
Frost (for Miller), Gardiner, Howard and Platts 

Members in Attendance: Councillors Lamb, Pourali, Saunders, Sheard and 
Spence
 

27. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

Councillor Pourali declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 37 in her capacity as a 
Berneslai Homes Board Member.

28. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions 

The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 14th June, 
2017 had been called in.

29. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 14th June, 2017 (Cab.28.6.2017/3) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 14th June, 2017 were taken as read and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record.

30. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.28.6.2017/4) 

The Record of Decisions taken by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated powers 
during the weeks ending 16th and 23rd June, 2017 were noted.

31. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.28.6.2017/5) 

It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44.

Deputy Leader

32. Revision to Health and Wellbeing Board Terms of Reference - Public Questions 
(Cab.28.6.2017/6) 

RESOLVED that the revision to the Terms of Reference for the Health and Wellbeing 
Board to incorporate procedural arrangements for the public to ask questions at the 
Board’s meetings, as set out in the appendix to the report, be approved.

Page 3

Cab.12.7.2017/3



2

Communities Spokesperson

33. Selective Licensing of Private Rented Properties - Consultation Methodology 
and Timeline (Cab.28.6.2017/7) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the Selective Licensing of Private Rented Properties consultation 
methodology and outline fees, as set out in the report now submitted, be 
approved;

(ii) that the consultation process be implemented with effect from 5th July, 2017 
with a minimum ten week period to bring a report to Cabinet with the 
consultation outcomes for a final Cabinet decision to implement/decline all or 
area specific designations; and

(iii) that consideration of an Additional Licensing Scheme/s be held in abeyance 
until further research can be undertaken and current proposed legislative 
changes have been enacted, expected in October 2017, pending further 
consideration regarding smaller Houses in Multiple Occupancy (HMOs), not 
covered by Mandatory Licensing.

34. Barnsley Council Annual Customer Feedback Report, Complaints, 
Compliments and Comments - April 2016 to March 2017 (Cab.28.6.2017/8) 

RESOLVED that the Barnsley Council Annual Customer Feedback Report on 
Complaints, Compliments and Comments for the period April 2016 to March 2017 be 
noted.

35. Exclusion of Public and Press 

RESOLVED that the public and press be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items, because of the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as described by the specific paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended, as follows:-

Item Number Type of Information Likely to be Disclosed

36 Paragraph 3
37 Paragraph 3

Communities Spokesperson

36. Independent Living at Home Service - Progress Report (Cab.28.6.2017/10) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that approval be given to make dormant the Independent Living at Home 
Service Local Authority Trading Company (LATC), and the staff be TUPE 
transferred back to the Council;

Page 4



3

(ii) that the financial position of the company for 2017/18 be noted, and the 
recurrent financial risk from 2018/19 onwards which, based on the current 
operating model is estimated to be £300,000 per annum; and

(iii) that the pricing options outlined in Appendix 1 for Assistive Living Technology 
(ALT) be noted, and the recommended option to increase the weekly price set 
out at paragraph 4.3 of the report be approved.

Place Spokesperson

37. Housing Property Repairs and Improvement Partnership (PRIP) Procurement 
Strategy (Cab.28.6.2017/11) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the proposed key stages, scope, structure and outline programme of the 
Housing Property Repairs and Improvement Partnership (PRIP) Procurement 
Strategy, as set out in the report now submitted, be approved; and

(ii) that further reports be submitted to Cabinet for approval at the end of Stages 
One (Options Appraisal) and Three (Recommendation of Preferred 
Contractor); and

(iii) that the completion of activities at Stages Two and Four be delegated to the 
Executive Director Place on behalf of the Project Board.

…………………………….
Chair

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET SPOKESPERSONS’ DECISIONS

Schedule of Decisions taken for week ending 30th June, 2017

Cabinet 
Spokesperson

Item Decisions Contact Officer

1. Without 
Portfolio

Rural Conference 2017 that Councillor Paul Hand-Davis be authorised to attend the 
Rural Conference on 5th – 6th September, 2017 in 
Cheltenham.

L. Glanville
Tel. 773078

P
age 7

C
ab.12.7.2017/4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL (BMBC)

This matter is not a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has not been 
included in the relevant Forward Plan.

Report of the Executive Director Core Services

PROPOSED SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE 2017/18 MUNICIPAL YEAR

1. Purpose of report

1.1 To outline the proposed work programme for 2017/18 for the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (OSC) and its 3 Task and Finish Groups (TFGs).

2. Recommendations

2.1 That Cabinet approves the proposed Scrutiny Work Programme for 2017/18 
as outlined in section 5 of this report, whilst acknowledging that this is 
subject to change should any urgent issues arise.

2.2 That Cabinet approves for the OSC Chair to continue to identify and invite 
‘Expert Participants’ to scrutiny on a topic by topic basis.

3. Introduction

3.1 Scrutiny was introduced in the Local Government Act 2000 (following the abolition 
of the old committee structure) as a means to hold the new council cabinets to 
account for its decisions. Since then, subsequent acts of parliament have bolstered 
Scrutiny by extending its remit (and its statutory responsibilities) beyond the council 
to the work of partner organisations as well. Much of this legislation was 
consolidated in the Localism Act 2011. This includes Overview and Scrutiny having 
a specific role in exercising the Authority's powers in relation to the scrutiny of 
health services and the crime and disorder partnership in the Borough.

3.2 In the current climate, the need for sound effective decision making has never been 
more important. Elected members who sit on Barnsley's scrutiny committees have a 
vital role to play as 'scrutineers', providing a valid mechanism of challenge to 
monitor decision making, tackle poor performance and to ensure value for money is 
delivered.

3.3 Barnsley Council's Scrutiny arrangements incorporate an OSC which has continued 
to maintain a specific safeguarding workstream further to a recent review 
(Cab.3.5.2017/15); as well as 3 Member-led TFGs which carry out in-depth 
investigations. The OSC and its TFGs are responsible for not only holding the 
Council to account but also for scrutinising the performance of both the Council and 
its partners and whether they are delivering the intended outcomes or not.

3.4 Area Councils have also had an increasing performance monitoring role.  This has 
been done through performance monitoring the services and contracts that are 
commissioned by the Area Councils. Area Councils can undertake local 
investigations and invite internal and external services to discuss any concerns. The 

Page 9

Cab.12.7.2017/6



2

Area Councils can also feed any areas of concern and recommendations to the 
OSC and 
[...]
s.

16. Background papers

 Council’s Forward Plan of Key Decisions 26th May 2017:
http://barnsleymbc.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlanItems.aspx?PlanId=150&RP=13
5

 Report to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 31st May 2017 regarding the 
Work Programme for 2017/18:
http://barnsleymbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s20735/Item%205%20-
%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Work%20Programme%202017-18.pdf

 Review of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Safeguarding Workstream 
Cabinet Report 15th May 2017: 
http://barnsleymbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s19783/Review%20of%20the%
20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Committee%20Safeguarding%20Workstre
am.pdf

Officer Contact: Anna Marshall  Telephone No: 01226 775794  Date: 30th June 2017

Page 13

http://barnsleymbc.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlanItems.aspx?PlanId=150&RP=135
http://barnsleymbc.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlanItems.aspx?PlanId=150&RP=135
http://barnsleymbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s20735/Item%205%20-%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Work%20Programme%202017-18.pdf
http://barnsleymbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s20735/Item%205%20-%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Work%20Programme%202017-18.pdf
http://barnsleymbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s19783/Review%20of%20the%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Committee%20Safeguarding%20Workstream.pdf
http://barnsleymbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s19783/Review%20of%20the%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Committee%20Safeguarding%20Workstream.pdf
http://barnsleymbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s19783/Review%20of%20the%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Committee%20Safeguarding%20Workstream.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 9

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is not a key decision within the Council’s definition and has not been included in the 
relevant Forward Plan

Report of the Executive Director (People)
to Cabinet

(12th July 2017)   

REVIEW OF THE BARNSLEY PLEDGE TO CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE IN CARE

1.0 Purpose of This Report  

1.1 To inform Cabinet of the progress, development and promotion of the Barnsley ‘Pledge’ to 
children and young people in care and care leavers.

2.0 Recommendation 

2.1 That the progress made against the desired Outcomes within the Council’s ‘Pledge’ 
to children in care and care leavers, is noted.

2.2 Cabinet recommends that this report be referred to a future meeting of Full Council, 
as part of renewing its commitment, as the Corporate Parent, to the values and 
principles within the ‘Pledge’  

3.0 Background

3.1 The Barnsley Pledge to the Children and Young People in Care (please see Appendix 1) 
was created in partnership with the Care4Us Council.  It was approved for adoption by 
Cabinet, at its meeting held on 10th February 2016. 

3.2 Since then, the Care4Us Council continues to meet to ensure young people in care and 
care leavers have their views heard on the decisions that affect their lives.  The Pledge is 
reviewed annually and is now part of the Children’s Services Continuous Improvement 
Plan, involving children and young people in care being consulted and contributing to the 
review and services providing evidence of implementing the Pledge.  

3.3 The Pledge is a key strategy within the People Directorate Business Unit 3, Children’s 
Social Care and Safeguarding Business Plan 2017/2018. 

4.0 Barnsley Pledge to Children and Young People in Care – Performance

4.1 The following examples demonstrate how we have responded to the challenges laid out 
within the six ‘Outcomes’ of the Pledge. Figures used within this report are the annual 
figures for 2016/171, where available. 

      Outcome 1 - We’ll look after you in a safe and caring home 

 The percentage of children in care reviewed within timescale is 96.6% which is comparable 
to the 96.9% reported for Barnsley in the 2015/16 statutory return.

 Children in Care being visited within timescale reached 91.4% as a 12 month average, but 
had improved to 93.1% in March.

1 Year ending 31 March 2017.

Page 15

Cab.12.7.2017/7



Page 2 of 9
[...]
nsure you receive a good outcome,
o Well support you to be healthy,
o We’ll prepare you for the future,
o We’ll involve you in making it happen.

4.12 The Development of a Barnsley Local Offer for Care Leavers – DfE Keep on Caring           
Supporting Young People from Care to Independence, July 2016.  

Page 20



Page 7 of 9

4.13 All the above actions will further improve our ability to meet the challenges set out within 
the Barnsley Pledge to children and young people in care.

5.0 Proposal and Justification 

5.1 The progress made against the six outcomes in the ‘Pledge’ demonstrates the Council’s 
commitment to improving the potential and life chances of children in care and care leavers. 
This will be reinforced through adherence to the provisions in the Children and Social Work 
Act (2017) concerning functions in relation to looked after children and care leavers up to 
the age of 25 which local authorities must have regard to.

5.2 Our Pledge to children in care and care leavers accords with the Council’s corporate priority 
of people being able to achieve their potential through improving their wellbeing. Ensuring 
children in care and care leavers are able to attend a good school and receive targeted 
support remain key strategic objectives of the Barnsley Children and Young People’s Plan.

5.3 The ‘Pledge’ also supports the Council’s commitment towards improving the health of 
children in care and care leavers, upon which performance in relation to receiving regular 
health and dental assessments, continues to be stable.

5.4 In order to maintain progress and standards of performance against the outcomes in the 
‘Pledge’ the Independent Reviewing Officer (IRO) Service will, at every review, ensure that 
a child in care has a current copy of the Pledge and evaluate how the child feels his or her 
social worker are delivering the ambitions of the Pledge as part of the check and challenge 
process.

6.0 Implications For Local People and Service Users 

6.
[...]
 officer, or anyone else who you know 

will tell us, including the Children's Rights Service.

Your views       
matter to us!

Page 39



01226 775646
www.barnsley.gov.uk 

If you want to talk to 
someone about the 

Barnsley Pledge 
and what it means for 

you please get in touch:

Page 40



Page 1 of 4

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is not a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has not been included in 
the relevant Forward Plan

Report of the Executive Director (People) 
to Cabinet   

(12th July 2017) 

ANNUAL REPORT OF THE BARNSLEY CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL (2016/17)

1.0 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To inform Cabinet of the Barnsley Corporate Parenting Panel’s  Annual Report,  
which sets out the progress and outcomes of the Panel for the period 1st April 2016 to 
31st March 2017 (Please see Appendix 1) 

2.0 Recommendations 

2.1 That Cabinet notes the progress and achievements made by the Panel in 
supporting children and young people in care and care leavers, during 2016/17.

2.2 The Annual Report be submitted to a meeting of Full Council for approval and 
adoption as part of renewing its ‘Pledge’ towards children and young people in 
care and care leavers. 

3.0 Introduction

3.1 The Children Act (1989) and the Leaving Care Act (2000) place clear statutory duties 
upon the Council to protect children from suffering significant harm and to provide 
continued financial and transitional support to care leavers aged up to 21 (or 25 if in 
full time education).

3.2 The Barnsley Corporate Parenting Panel’s latest Annual Report reminds Members of 
the Council of key legislation and guidance, together with their role and responsibility 
as corporate parents to children in care in the Borough.    

4.0 Consideration of Alternative Approaches  

4.1 Please see Paragraphs 5.1and 5.2. 

5.0 Proposal and Justification 

5.1   It is good practice for the Corporate Parenting Panel to draft an annual report on its 
work and achievements
[...]
show a positive trajectory and better 
performance than for our non-looked after children.  We also see a relatively low 
number of Looked After Children entering the criminal justice system for the first 
time. We are confident that they enter the criminal justice system for offences that 
mainly take place within the community, and that being dealt with for offending 
behaviour is not as a result of living within a children’s home.  

Staff from the Youth Offending Team (YOT) work closely with the Children in Care 
Team and with the leaving care team, Future Directions. Staff from both teams attend 
case planning meetings and YOT staff attend and contribute to LAC reviews as well as 
providing work and support to enable them to fully achieve their potential. Within the 
YOT we retain high expectations for our young people and this is reflected in the 
effort and support we provide to enable young people to attend school and attain as 
well as they are able to.

P
age 60



Corporate Parenting Panel Annual Report 2016-17 P a g e  | 17

 

OFSTED Ratings for Children’s Residential Establishments (no commentary available)
2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17

Spring Lane Outstanding Good with outstanding features Good Good
Newsome Avenue Adequate Good Good Good

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is not a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has not been included in the 
relevant Forward Plan.

Report of the Executive Director of People to 
Cabinet.

(12th July 2017)

ACCESS TO EARLY HELP FOR CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES THROUGH FAMILY 
CENTRES

1. Purpose of report

To provide Cabinet with an overview of how families have accessed Early Help through Family 
Centres since the launch of the new model on the 1st April 2016.

2. Recommendations

It is recommended that Cabinet note the report.

3. Introduction

On the 9th September 2015, Cabinet agreed to implement a new model of Early
[...]
number of families 

Page 63

Cab.12.7.2017/9



2

having children in the 5 to 11 years old age range.  This is a positive development as this age 
range was not largely provided for by the Children’s Centre programme

 Early help activity initiated and led by a range of agencies has increased since the 1st April 2016, 
the introduction date of the new model of early help through Family Centres including the 
borough wide co-ordination by this service

 Over 1000 referrals have been received through the Early Help Panel (Family Centres and 
Targeted Youth Support service) leading to extra support to families as part of a Team around 
the Family as a result of a  thorough Early Help Assessment and active Early Help Plan

 The step down arrangements with Children’s Social Care has been strengthened to support 
families to sustain the gains they have made during a statutory intervention 

 Weekly professional early help and social care consultation has been implemented along with 
health to provide support and guidance to early help practitioners to ensure that families receive 
the right support at the right time and further embed understanding of thresholds

 Clear governance arrangements are in place through local Family Centre Advisory Boards 
aligned to Area Councils and borough wide through the Early Help Steering Group for Children 
and Families which reports to the Stronger Communities Partnership.  The steering group also 
provides reports to the Children and Young People’s Trust and Barnsley Safeguarding 
Children’s Board.  There is a strategic fit with the recently approved All Age Early Help Strategy 
2017/2020.

 A performance management framework is in place with multi-agency partners which continues 
to be developed to ensure there is an evidence base of impact using short, medium and long 
term indictors.  This information is used as a basis on which agencies are holding each other to 
account, including quality assurance through multi-agency aud
[...]
31st 
March 2017.  Family Centres (524) along with Primary Schools (703) are the agencies leading the 
most Early Help Assessments and plans with Health Visitors (102) and the Family Intervention 
Service 82) the next greatest instigator.

A further focus of analysis is the inter-relationship between Early Help and statutory interventions 
led by Children’s Social Care.  Early indications suggest that since the launch of the new model on 
the 1st April 2016 there has been an increase in Early Help activity and a decrease in children 
subject to statutory interventions however this needs further analysis over a longer period.  

Data as at 8th March 2017.

Age of children 0-5 years 6+ years All children

Children on Child Protection 
Plans

133 122 255

Children that are deemed 
Child In Need

409 716 1125

Children with Early Help 
Assessments

1716 2121 3837

Children Looked After 87 203 290

Making a Difference – Governance and Performance Management

Family Centre Advisory Boards receive detailed data and intelligence regarding children and 
families in their community including key demographics.  This data, coupled with local intelligence, 
is used to set local targets and forms the basis of the Self Evaluation Framework and action plan.  
The multi-agency Advisory Boards are the main vehicle for providing local support and challenge to 

Page 68



7

Family Centres in order to ensure that performance targets are met and outcomes for children and 
families achieved.

As Early Help is every agency’s business, the governance arrangements extend to multi-agency 
partnerships across the borough.  The Early Help Steering Group for Children and Families reports 
to the Stronger Communities Partnership as well as the Barnsley Children’s Safeguarding Board 
and Trust Executive Group.  The Early Help Steering Group is accountable for the delivery of the 
multi-agency action plan a key strand of which is performance management.  

From the 1st April 2016 the group has wo
[...]
web app 
•	 Ensure all members of staff attend Star 

training and explore specialist courses 
•	 Access Star materials, other tools and 

ongoing support from Triangle

Go to www.staronline.org.uk 
for a free 30-day demo

How to use the 
Outcomes Star 

•	 Versions tailored to different people, 
settings and sectors 

•	 The evidence base that supports the Star
•	 Testimonials and case studies from Star 

users 

Page 104



CR444

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is not a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has not been 
included in the relevant Forward Plan

Report of the Executive Director - 
Communities

CARERS’ STRATEGY 2017-2020

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To present the refreshed Carer’s Strategy 2017-2020 and seek Cabinet approval for 
its adoption.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That Cabinet approve the refreshed Carer’s Strategy and note the intention to 
develop a business case as the basis to pursue a new support provider within 
existing resources.

3. Introduction

3.1 The current Carers Strategy ran from 2013-2016. Since then there have been a 
number of changes in Health and Social care policy and strategic thinking, most 
notably the implementation of the Care Act 2014 placing a duty on local authorities 
to provide Carers Assessments.  Carers have been supported indirectly through 
commissioned services and more widely through the Carers Grant (Better Care 
Fund) which has generated a wide variety of initiatives required to meet the 
objectives identified in the last Carers Strategy. 

3.2 A recent review of existing commissioned services, changes to policy and 
consultation with service providers and carers has identified the need to review and 
refresh the strategy.

4. Proposal and Justification

4.1 The strategy, developed using a co-produced model, identifies the gaps in support 
for carers and provides the outcomes we need to work towards to ensure that 
carers are supported as a major contributor to not only the heal
[...]
 full equality impact assessment will be undertaken associated with the findings of 
the business case and the future commissioning intentions.

13. Tackling the Impact of Poverty

13.1 The strategy acknowledges that carers should not be financially disadvantaged as a 
result of their caring role.

14. Tackling Health Inequalities

14.1 The strategy acknowledges that carers own health needs should be recognised and 
the health and wellbeing of carers should be supported.

15. Risk Management Issues

15.1 If the Carer’s Strategy is not taken forward there is the risk of challenge from 
existing commissioned services, VCSE providers, Carers, health and social care 
providers, which could result in reputational damage.

15.2 If the Carer’s Strategy is not taken forward there is a risk that people that provide 
care in the borough will not be supported leading to added vulnerability for those 
who require support.

16. List of Appendices

16.1 Appendix 1: Carers Strategy

Page 107



CR444

Officer Contact Elaine Equeall  
Telephone No. 01226 773014
Date 04/04/17

Financial Implications / 

Consultation               …………………………

(To be signed by senior Financial Services officer where no financial implications)

Page 108



#BarnsleyCares
Carers’ Strategy for 2017-2020

A strategy by carers for carers

Page 109



Why we need a carers’ 
strategy for Barnsley
In 2013 we developed a three-year carers’ strategy called ‘Caring Together, 
Building a Future for Barnsley’. In this, we recognised the need to support 
carers as one of our most valuable assets to the health and wellbeing of 
Barnsley residents. As a council, we have been working with carers and our 
partners to continue to find ways to make sure that carers are not forgotten, 
and can receive the support they deserve. 

We knew this was something that could not be quickly or easily achieved 
and over the last few years we have been presented with new and different 
challenges; therefore, it is right that we shoul
[...]
e carer 
registration scheme with the 
potential to link this to the carers 
card ( an emergency respite care 
card )
 
Utilise social media to raise 
awareness of the role and 
contribution of carers and 
campaigning where we see 
disadvantage.

Work with health care 
providers to ensure that 
carers are valued and are 
seen as part of the health 
care process.

Work in partnership with health 
care providers in reviewing the 
approach to carers in terms of 
policies and practice.

The next steps in taking 
our strategy forward
Establish the carers’ strategy steering 
group to build an action plan to show how 
we can meet the aims we have identified 
in our strategy, and regularly check the 
progress on this over the next three years.

April 2017 - March 2020

Build and develop a business case 
for the options available to provide a 
comprehensive solution to meet the 
outcomes we have identified. 

Spring - Autumn 2017

Continue to work with all stakeholders to deliver the strategy and 
report into the Health & Wellbeing Board on progress.

As part of our strategy 
planning, we are committed 
to making sure that any 
available resources are put 
to best use. To achieve this, 
we will need to consider all 
resources to help achieve 
the outcomes we have 
identified; this could include 
some or all of the following 
over time.

P
age 114



For more information about this strategy 
please contact us: 
lovewhereyoulive@barnsley.gov.uk
Tel: 01226 773555
f www.facebook.com/YVBarnsley/

Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 28th June 2017 (Cab.12.7.2017/3)
	4. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.12.7.2017/4)
	6. Overview & Scrutiny Committee Work Programme for 2017/18 (Cab.12.7.2017/6)
	7. Review of the Council's Pledge to Children in Care and Care Leavers (Cab.12.7.2017/7)
	Appendix

	8. Annual Report of the Corporate Parenting Panel - 2016/17 (Cab.12.7.2017/8)
	Appendix 1

	9. Access to Early Help Through the Family Centres Network (Cab.12.7.2017/9)
	Appendix 1a
	Appendix 1b
	Appendix 2

	10. Carers' Strategy 2017 - 2020 (Cab.12.7.2017/10)
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 12 July 2017
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, 
Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, Howard, Miller and Platts 

Members in Attendance: Councillors Franklin, David Griffin, Wayne Johnson, 
Pourali and Saunders
 

38. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

39. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions 

The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 28th June, 
2017 had been called in.

40. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 28th June 2017 (Cab.12.7.2017/3) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 28th June, 2017 were taken as read and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record.

41. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.12.7.2017/4) 

The Record of Decisions taken by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated powers 
during the week ending 30th June, 2017 were noted.

42. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.12.7.2017/5) 

It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44.

43. Overview & Scrutiny Committee Work Programme for 2017/18 (Cab.12.7.2017/6) 

Councillor W. Johnson attended the meeting to present the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Work Programme for 2017/18.

RESOLVED:- 

(i) that the proposed Scrutiny Work Programme for 2017/18, as outlined in 
section 5 of the report now submitted, be approved, whilst acknowledging that 
this be subject to change should any urgent issues arise; and

(ii) that the Overview and Scrutiny Chair be approved to continue to identify and 
invite ‘Expert Participants’ to scrutiny on a topic by topic basis.



2

People (Safeguarding) Spokesperson

44. Review of the Council's Pledge to Children in Care and Care Leavers 
(Cab.12.7.2017/7) 

RECOMMENDED TO FULL COUNCIL ON 27TH JULY, 2017:-

(i) that the progress made against the desired Outcomes within the Council’s 
‘Pledge’ to children in care and care leavers, as described in the report now 
submitted, be noted; and

(ii) that the authority renew its commitment, as the Corporate Parent, to the 
values and principles within the ‘Pledge’.

45. Annual Report of the Corporate Parenting Panel - 2016/17 (Cab.12.7.2017/8) 

RECOMMENDED TO FULL COUNCIL ON 27TH JULY, 2017:-

(i) that the progress and achievements made by the Barnsley Corporate 
Parenting Panel in supporting children and young people in care and care 
leavers during 2016/17, as set out in the Appendix to the report submitted, be 
noted; and

(ii) that the authority renews its ‘Pledge’ towards children and young people in 
care and care leavers.

People (Achieving Potential) Spokesperson

46. Access to Early Help Through the Family Centres Network (Cab.12.7.2017/9) 

RESOLVED that the overview of how families have accessed Early Help through 
Family Centres since the launch of the new model on 1st April, 2016, as set out in the 
report submitted, be noted.

Communities Spokesperson

47. Carers' Strategy 2017 - 2020 (Cab.12.7.2017/10) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the refreshed Carers’ Strategy for 2017 – 2020, as set out in the Appendix 
to the report, be approved; and

(ii) that the intention to develop a business case as the basis to pursue a new 
support provider within the existing resources be noted.

…………………………….
Chair


